ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Q-
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS. aAgency Drrector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION FAX {510) 337-9335

StID 1773 - Park Street and Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA
{USTs removed from the former Goodyear, Texaco, and Chevron sites)

February 20, 2001

Mr. Gregory Baum Mr. Murray Stevens Ms. Karen Petryna
Harsch Investment Corp Kamur industries Equiva Services

P.O. Box 2708 2351 Shoreline Drive P.O. Box 7869
Portland, OR 97208 Alameda, CA 94501 Burbank, CA 94510

Dear Messrs. Baum and Stevens, and Ms. Petryna:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and corrective action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this
agency finds that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your
underground storage tank site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a)
and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 256299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that
no further action related to the petroleum releaseis) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and
Safety Code. Please contact our office if you have any gquestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

s 24 g —

Mee Ling Tung, D[rector

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Alian Patton, SWRCB
files-ec (soshore-3)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMEMTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
sStib 1773 Alameda. CA 94502-8577
(510} 567-6700

February 20, 2001 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Gregory Baum Mr. Murray Stevens Ms. Karen Petryna
Harsch Investment Corp Kamur Industries Equiva Services

P.O. Box 2708 2351 Shoreline Drive P.0O. Box 7869
Portland, OR 97208 Alameda, CA 94501 Burbank, CA 94510

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Park Street and Shoreline Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Messrs. Baum and Stevens, and Ms. Petryna:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank {UST} case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 26299.37[h]l}. The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Diviston is required to use this case closure
tetter for alt UST leak sites. We are also transmitting 1o you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e up to 46,000ppb TPH as gasoline, 3,800ppb TFH as diesel, 180ppb benzene, 820ppb
PCE, 890pph TCE, and 1,100ppb 1,2-DCE exists in groundwater beneath the site;

* arisk management plan has been prepared for the site to protect construction workers
in the event trenching/excavation is proposed in the area with residual contamination;

» arisk assessment is required if a building structure is proposed over the area of the
former USTs at the former Chevron car wash.

H you have any questions, please contact me at {510} 667-6762.

prsae I

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
¢c: City of Alameda, Planning Dept, Vivian Day-City Hall, 2263 Santa Clara Ave, Alameda,

CA 94501
files {sashore-4)



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFCRMATION Date: April 21, 2000

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

ll. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: South Shore Shopping Center
Site facility address: Park Street and Shoreline, Alameda, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.:
URF filing date: 7/25/90 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: J Addresses:
1. Gregory Baum P.O. Box 2708
Harsch Investment Corp Portland, OR 97208
2. Murray Stevens 2351 Shoreline Drive
Kamur Industries Alameda, CA 94501
3. Deborah Pryor 10 Universal City, 7% Floor
Texaco Refining Universal City, CA 91608
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 500 Waste Oil {Goodyear) Removed
2 6,000 Gasoline (Texaco) . Removed
3 4,000 b
4 4,000 i "
B 550 Waste Qil (Texaco) v
6 10,000 Gasoline (Chevron} Removed
7 ” w ”
8 ”w " n
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Phone Numbers:

(503) 242-2900

(510) 523-7866
(510} 526-7434

Date:

4/90
1981

1
"
L1}

7/90



ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release; Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 11/23/98

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 30 total

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 3.00° Lowest depth: 9.55' bgs

Flow direction: Groundwater generally flows northwest,west and southwest. However, there are

localized steep gradients and some variations.

Most sensitive current use: Commercial development and the Alameda Shoreline

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: Merritt Sand

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report{s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Matenial:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tank 8 USTs Unknown Disposal Facility 1981-1990

Soil ~575 ¢y {Texaco) Unknown Unknown
1,000cy {Chevron) Redwood & MtnView L.F. Feb 1991
700 tons (Chevron}  Gibson Oil
250 cy Thermally treated at an approved facility
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Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

at Former Goodyear Building

Contaminant Soil {(ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After® Before® After*
TPH {(Gas) ND 20,000 NA
TPH (Diesel) ND NA NA
Benzene NA 15 1.8
Toluene NA 45 5.6
Ethylbenzene NA 26 1.1
Xylenes NA 59 58
QOil & Grease 340 NA NA,
Other HVOCs ND ND ND
NOTE: 1 soil sample from tank pit at time of UST removal (4/90} or borings advanced inside building,
2 no overexcavation required at the site
3 most recent data from well MW-12, located downgradient of building, 12/96
4 most recent data from well MW-9, located upgradient of building, 11/25

NA Not Analyzed
ND Not Detected

at Former Dry Cleaner Site

Contaminant Soil {(ppm} Water {ppb)
Before' After? Before® After*
PCE 280 1.1 7.800 820
TCE ND ND 1,200 890
1,2-DCE ND ND 440 1,100
vC ND ND ND ND
NOTE: 1 soil sample collected from tank pit, 11/89
2 soil sample collected after overexcavation, 11/90. PCE concentration are from stockpiled
soil which was re-used to backfill the pit.
3 maximum concentrations from well MW-7/7B
4 most recent data, 8/96
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at Former Texaco Service Station Site

Contaminant Soil {ppm} Water {ppb)
Before' After? Before® After*
TPH (Gas} 5,300 2,500 ND
TPH (Diesel) 180 3,800 NA
Benzene 150 10,000 0.77
Toluene 680 260 ND
Ethytbenzene 850 2,600 0.73
Xylenes - 260 1,600 ND
Oil & Grease 400 NA NA
Other MITBE NA NA ND
1.2 DCA ND 22 11
PCE 25 16 ND
NOTE: 1 soil sample collected after overexcavation, 12/90
2 no additional excavation after 12/90
3 data from well MW-1, installed in 6/89
4 recent data from well MW-5B (1,2 DCA from well MW-22)

at Former Chevron Carwash/Service Station

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before'  Before'® After? Before® After”
TPH (Gas) 9,500 20,000 ND 390,000 46,000
Benzene 24 400 ND 21,000 180
Toluene 410 2,000 ND 41,000 330
Ethylbenzene 120 490 ND 6,400 140
Xylenes 590 2,400 ND 16,400 300
MTBE ND ND ND
TOG NA 1,400 NA ND
NOTE: 1A soil sample collected from tank pit at time of UST removal, 6/90
1B soil samples from boring B-9 at *bgs, or from sidewalls after overexcavation, 2/91
2 soil samples from borings advanced in area of residual soil contamination 7 years later, 3/98
3 maximum historic concentrations from well STMW-1 or STMW-3
4 most recent sampling event, 12/96
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Yes

Number Decommissioned: 6 (MW-1, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, STMW-4) Number Retained: 24
List enforcement actions taken: NOV issued 6/26/91, 11/6/96

List enforcement actions rescinded:

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: NLA/[/\-\_—— Date: Cal l“t-loo
Reviewed by

Name: Larry Set Title: Sr. Haz Mat Specialist

Date: O —/§ ~ 720
omas Peacoc Title: Supervisor
Signature: Date: é? -~ , U( ""O__D

V. RwWQCB NOTIFICATION

Signature:

Name:

oRB:  GLli{oo RB Response: . ,con

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: AEG
Signature: C ‘ 42 { %Zw/ Date: 4/11/@0
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VIi. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

This is a farge piece of property where many buildings were previously leased to various businesses,
including a pet hospital, a dry cleaner/laundromat, Chevron car wash/service station, Goodyear Tires, and
Texaco service station. Prior to the redevelopment of the site into the South Shore Shopping Center, a
preliminary site assessment was conducted in June 1989. Five exploratory borings {boring 1 through 5)
were advanced inside the former Goodyear building. Two borings (B-T and B-2) and one groundwater
monitoring well (MW-1) were located at the former Texaco station, one monitoring well (MW-2) near the
former South Shore Carwash/Chevron Service Station, and one monitoring well (MW-3) south of the
former Dry Cleaners. Of significance was the detection of elevated TPHg, TPHd, and benzene in well
MW-1 and elevated PCE, TCE , and 1,2-DCE in well MW-2 (see Map 1, Fig 1, 2, Table 1, 2). A more
detailed account of investigations conducted at each of these sites is discussed below. Case closure is
recommended for each of the fuel-related sites {Goodyear, Chevron/Carwash, and Texaco). A historic
account of investigations performed in the vicinity of the former dry cleaner, which released chlorinated
solvents to the subsurface, is also detailed below. A no further action letter was issued by this agency in
December 1996 for the former dry cleaners,

All of the above structures were removed, except for the Goodyear building which was remodeled into a
Big 5 sporting goods store. Currently there is a newly constructed South Shore Car Wash {at a different
location) and Lyons Restaurant at the site. Environmental investigations conducted at the site include the
installation of a total of 30 groundwater monitoring wells. During construction and re-paving of the
shopping center and parking lot, various wells (MW-1, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8 and MW-9) were destroyed
and replacement wells (MW-5B, MW-7B, MW-8B and MW-9B) were later installed.

Former Goodyear Building

In February 1990 five soil borings were advanced inside the Goodyear Building in the vicinity of the
former hydraulic lifts. Three of the five shallow borings contained oil and grease in concentrations
ranging from 30ppm to 340ppm.

In April 1990 a 500-gaiton waste oil tank was removed from the former Goodyear Building. Soil samples
were collected at 6'bgs from the northeast, southwest, and northwest walls, corresponding to sample
locations NS, WS, and BSNW, respectively. Groundwater was encountered at ~8'bgs, the bottom of the
excavation. Soil analytical results were not above the detection limits for TPHg, TPHd, TOG, or VOCs
(see Fig 3, Table 3}. No additional investigations were required at this site.

Former Dry Cleaner Site

The lacation of the former dry cleaner 1s new occupied by an asphalt covered parking lot. In November
1989 during the demolition of the former dry cleaner building, two tanks containing dry cleaning fluid
were punciured, releasing "~ 10 to 50 gallons of solvent., Contaminated soil {7 T50cy totail was removed
and eight soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the pit from 2’ to 4" bgs and analyzed for
VvOCs using EPA Method 8010, A maximum of 280ppm PCE was identified from the south wal! of the
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excavation (see Fig 4). The south wall was further excavated and terminated when the organic vapor
analyzer did not detect any vapors from the soil. Confirmatory scil samples were not collected. The soil
removed was mostly sand fill material. The excavation was terminated at the top of the Bay Mud, at
"5'bgs.

In April 1890 six borings (B-1 through B-6) were drilled to a maximum depth of 6.5'bgs around the former
tank excavation. Groundwater was encountered at ~“6'bgs. Soil samples collected from "4 to 5'bgs
were taken to a laboratory for chemical analysis. PCE was detected in all the soil samples analyzed at
concentrations ranging from 9.8ppb to 1,100ppb. (See Fig 5, Table 4}

Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 were installed downgradient of the former dry cleaner by Woodward
Clyde Consultants. n November 1990 well MW-7 revealed up to 1,900ppb PCE, 520ppb TCE, and
440ppb 1,2-DCE in groundwater. The levels of VOCs in well MW-8 were below MCLs. At this time
trenching and excavation was also performed within and around the former excavation. Seven soil
samples (V-1 through V-7) were collected at 5'bgs from six trenches (refer to Fig 6) and analyzed for
VOCs. A grab groundwater sample. was also collected from one of the trenches. Analytical results did
not identify VOCs in soil or groundwater, except for 0.07ppm PCE in soil sample V-3 (see Fig 6). It did
not appear further soil remediation was necessary.

In February 1992 groundwater monitoring wells (MW-15 through MW-21) were installed to assess the
vertical and horizontal extent of chlorinated hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater. PCE
was not found in the six borings. In March/April 1992 an aquifer test was performed using well MW-7B,
Approximately 13,000 gallons of groundwater was removed.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-7/7B, MW-8/8B, MW-11, and MW-15 through MW-21, which
surround the former dry cleaners, have been sampled periodically from February 1993 to August 1996.
Maximum historic PCE concentrations {7,800ppb) and TCE concentrations {1,200ppb) have been
detected in well MW-7/7B. The most recent sampling event in August 1996 identified up to 820ppb PCE
and 890ppb TCE in this well. Groundwater from the other surrounding wells has not contained in excess
of 57ppb PCE or TCE in the recent August 1996 sampling event. VOCs have not been detected in wells
MW-14 and MW-18, located downgradient and nearest the shoreline (see Fig 7). It appears that the VOC
plume is not migrating and may be naturally biodegrading. A comparison of recent VOC concentrations
with the ASTM RBCA Tier 1 Look up Table suggests that current levels do not pose a risk to human
health {see Table 5). And, the VOC plume is limited in extent and is not expected to impact the Alameda
Sheoreline.

A risk management plan (RMP), dated December 18, 1996, was prepared for the site. The RMP
addresses mitigation of residual VOCs in soil and groundwater, protection of construction workers during
earth moving activities, prevention of the creation of vertical and lateral conduits for the migration of
residual contaminants, and evaluation of human health risk in the event of land use change at the site.
The RMP must be provided to the current and any future property owners. A copy is also maintained at
this agency. A no further action letter for the former dry cleaners was issued in December-1996.
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Former Texaco Service Station Site

Four underground storage tanks (3 fuel and 1 waste oil tank) were removed from the site in 1981. There
is no information available to this office regarding the removal of these tanks.

In June and August 1990 six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5 and MW-9) were
installed at the site. Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were re-named MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8,
respectively, in reports prepared by Woodward-Clyde. Well MW-6 was later destroyed during onsite
construction activities. Soil samples collected from the well boreholes did not contain significant levels
of TPHg, TPHd or TOG. Trenching (Trenches T-1 through T-7) was also conducted at this time to
delineate the extent of soil contamination. Four soil samples (T4A, T4B, T4C and T7) were collected
from the trenches. Obvious soil contamination was observed in samples T4A and T4B. In December
1980 an area 70’ in length and 40’ in width, which included the locations of soil samples that were
collected from the trenches (T4A, T4B, T4C, and T7), was excavated. The excavation extended down to
“B' to 7'bgs, removing “575cy of soil. Stained soil was noted at " &'bgs along the east-half of the
excavation and at ~“3'bgs along the west-half of the excavation. Twelve confirmatory soil samples were
collected at “2' to 7'bgs. The eastern wall sample {sample 4E-6') contained up to 5,300ppm TPHg and
150ppm bhenzene at 6'bgs. Another sample from the same location, but at 6.5’bgs, contained 2ppm
TPHg and 0.13ppm benzene. (See fig 8, 9, Table 6, 7, 8)

Additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-56B, MW-14, MW-15, and MW-22) were subsequently
installed to further delineate the extent of the groundwater plume. Of all monitoring wells located
downgradient of the former Texaco USTs, well MW-5B contained the highest levels of BTEX {maximum
of 1,300ppb benzene in April 1991). Monitoring well MW-22 that is located downgradient of the former
Texaco USTs and nearest the shoreline has not identified TPHg, TPHd, or BTEX constituents in
groundwater. The sampling events in April 1994 and April 1997 indicated BTEX concentrations in the
wells surrounding the former Texaco station to be below MCLs. It appears the plume is stable and
naturally degrading {see Table 18). No additional work is required at the former Texaco site.

1,2-DCA and chloroform have been detected in wells MW-14, and MW-22, Well MW-22 is located
across Shoreline Drive and ~100" downgradient of the former Texaco site. A limited ecological risk
assessment was conducted fo evaluate if residual DCA and chloroform in groundwater would pose
significant impacts to aquatic organisms, fish, as well as endangered species, specifically the California
clapper rail and the saltwater marsh harvest mouse. The report conciuded that the compounds wouid not
adversely effect the biota in the area.
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Former Chevron Carwash/Service Station

Three 10,000-gallon USTs were reportedly removed in July 1990. Soil samples were collected from six
locations {S1 through S6) at 8.5'bgs. Up to 9,5600ppm TPHg and 94ppm benzene were identified from
these samples. Six hand-augured borings (EB-1 through EB-6) were advanced to 5' and 7'bgs around the
tank pit. Soil samples S-7 through S-14 were collected from the hand-augured borings at depths ranging
from 5' to 6.5'bgs. Elevated TPHg and BTEX were also detected from these samples {see Fig 10, Table
8). Additional overexcavation in and around the former UST area (to depths ranging from 8' to 14'bgs)
took place in December 1990. Confirmatory soil samples still contained elevated TPHg {up to
20,000ppm) and benzene (400ppm) along the north and east walls of the excavation (see fig 11, 12, 13,
and Table 10, 11). Approximately 1,000cy of soil was taken to class Hl landfills, and 700 tons to
Gibson Oil in Bakersfield, CA.

In February 1991 ten exploratory borings (B-1 through B-10) and four groundwater monitaring wells
(STMW-1 through STMW-4} were completed around the former tank excavation to delineate the extent
of hydrocarbon contamination in scil. Soil samples from B-2, B-8, B-9, STMW-1 {sample SW-1-6} and
STMW-3 (sample SW-3-8) contained elevated TPHg and BTEX at 6'bgs. TPHg, BTEX, and VOCs
(including chlorinated solvents} were found in groundwater {see Fig 14, Table 12, 13}. In March 1993
two additionat wells ([STMW-5 and STMW-86) were installed further downgradient {to north) to delineate
the extent of the hydrocarbon plume (see Fig 15}. Well STMW-4 was decommissioned in February 1995
due to considerable damage to the well head. And in March 1998 five exploratory borings (#1 through
#5) were advanced in locations northeast and southeast of the former tank excavation where elevated
TPHg and benzene were previously identified. Soil samples were collected at 3’ to 4'bgs. The soil
samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE. In addition, sample #2 was also analyzed for chlorinated
solvents. None of these compounds were detected above the laboratory detection limits. (See Fig 16,
Table 14)

Groundwater has been sampled regularly since April 1991, The most recent results {12/96) identified a
maximum of 180 ppb benzene in well MW-10/STMW-1 (see Table 15}). Note that wells STMW-T through
STMW-6 are also called MW-10 though MW-13, MW-25, and MW-24, respectively, in reports prepared
by Clayton Environmental.

in 1997, a risk assessment was submitied which demonstrated that there was no excess risk for
volatilization of chemicals of concern {COC), namely BTEX constituents, from groundwater to indoor and
outdoor air for onsite and offsite commercial workers. In addition, risk to construction workers {dermal
contact, ingestion, and inhalation of COC) was estimated to be negligible. The risk assessment for
volatilization of BTEX from soil to indoor or outdoor air was not evaluated. This exposure route was not
evaluated since soil contamination is under the paved parking lot of the shopping center. Recent soil
borings advanced in the location of residual hydrocarbons did not identify TPHg or BTEX constituents in
soil. After 7 years, residual hydrocarbons may have naturally bicattenuated. However, if a building
structure is proposed over the area of the former USTs, a risk analysis is still required to address potential
soil vapor intrusion frem soil into buildings.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. prepared a risk management plan (RMP), dated September 28,
1999, for the site. The RMP presented measures that will be implemented to mitigate potential impacts
to human health and the environment during construction activities. The property owner should keep a
copy of the RMP. The RMP must be disclosed to potential future buyers as well as to workers and
contractors, as needed.

In summary, case closure for the fuel related sites is recommended because;

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved piume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,

the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment under current use scenario.

¢ 0 & & 8

soshore 1
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880 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL e |
wr

:_ s .,_.,- 2 o '\‘a\‘;ﬂ SRR T Y ‘b"fn %ﬁ”}#‘ }ﬁr"}e‘%}iﬂ' "{;’:;%‘“:W ChET £r
' Woodward-Clyde Consultants Chent Prolect ID 8910116A-4000 Sampled: See Below
1500 12th St., Suite 100 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:  Jun 9, 1989:"

" Oakiand, CA 94607-4041 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jun 22, 1988
. . A e

Sl D .r oy -:».P.-'.—w R D, B
) i RS e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xytenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppmy} (ppm)

9061220 A  Bi@8s-1008 ¢ 130 - NLD. N.D. 41 45
6/8/89

9061221 A B-1 @ 13.5- 15.0A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6/8/89 .

9061223 A B-2 @8.5- 10.0A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6/8/89

9061224 A B2 @135-150A N.D. ' N.O. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6/8/89

9061225 A MW-1 @35504 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6/8/89

0061226 A MW-1 @8.5 - 10.00A N.D. 0.43 N.D. 0.10 N.D.
6/8/89

9061229 A MW-3 @35 -5.04 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
- 6/9/89

9061230 A  MW-3 @38510.0A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6/9/89

l Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 01 0.1

Low to Medium Boding Pont Hydrocarbons are guanttated againsta gasoline standard
nalyles reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection

UOIA ANALYTICAL Slease Note

J The chromatagraphic pattern for sampie #9061220 15 not typrcal of gasoline contamination

L

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 5061220 WOO < 1>




8910116AT1 CON-2 Woodward-Clyde Consultants

Table 2. LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES, PARK AVENUE AND SHORE LINE DRIVE,
ALAMEDA, CALIFGRNIA - : —

—

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTEX in microgég;:i;ggb) (EPA 5030/8015Y8020)

er)
Well L Ethyl 2 Ethylene
Number LBH Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes HBH Glycol
< - < ]

MW-1 2,500 400 ™ 3.4 7.9 78 - 3,800 ° ND3
MW-2 43 2 ND ND ND ND -
MW-3 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
Detection

Limits: 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 50.0 10.0
1LBH = Low/Medjum Boiling Point Hydrocarbons = TPH (as gasoline)

-

1]

248H = High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons = TPH (as diesel) _ ., 8% £
3 - Not tested

Volatile Organics in micrograms/L (ppb)

HENENAERBEERERAER

(EPA 8240)
Ethyl
Benzene Toluene Benzeme Xylenes 1,2-DCE PCE TCE
MW-1 : 10,000 , © 260 ° 2,600 - 1,600 ND ND ND
MW-2 2.0 ND ND ND « 26 -48 160
MW-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limits: 2.0 100 100 100 2.0 2.0 2.0
State Action Level 0.7 100 680 620 16.0 4.0 5.0
State or Federal DWL 1.0 2,000 680 1,750 0.% 5.0 + 5.0

—

EPA Saltwater o
Acute Toxicity 5,000 5,300 430 - 224,000 10,200 2,000




Table 3. SOIL SAMPLES - LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample Name Detaction
PARAMETER UNITS NS WS BSNW Limits
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (EPA Method B018) )
Gasoline mg/kg NO ND ND 10
Diesal markg ND nND ND 10
Oil and Grease {Mathod 503D mokg ND ND ND 20
Haiogenated Volatile Organics (EPA Method 8010) {a) ugikg ND ND ND (a)

{a} The parameters tested and their comesponding detectian Emits are listed in the laboratory reports in Appendix A.
(b} ND inchcates parameter not found above the reported detection limit.



Tnbie‘ﬁ.. SOIL SAMPLES - LABRORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
8910116A - Harsh lnvesments, Former Dry Cleaners Excavation, Southshore Shepping Center, Alameda, California

Sample Event Detection
PARAMETER UNITS April 19, 1990 Limits
' B-1-5 B-2-4.5 B-3-4 B-4-4 0-54 B -6-4
Halogenated Volatile Organccs {EPA Method 8010) {a)
totrachlorcethylanes1,1,2,2-etrachlorosthane| pakg 1100 340 i8 290 62 9.8 5

(a) Only those parameters that were found above the detection limits are listed. All other parameters teslad
and thewr coresponding datection limits are listed in the laboratory reports in the atlachment.




Table'd: Comparison of maximum detected values with RBSLs ~

B KLEINFELDER

R gndssds o

Maximum RBSLs {ug/l)
Detected Tier 1 Tier 1
Chemical Values ggZBEXN (105 (102
Benzene 7/ 1300  170340f 1,703,401
Toluene \___A45
Ethylbenzene 370
Xylenes 100
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 22 13,228 132,279
1,1-dichlorocthylene (1,1-DCE) 5.8 125 1,246
cis-1,2-dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE) 1,200
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene (trans-1,2-DCE) 58
dichloroethylene ("DCE™) 440
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 7.800 3,499 54,954
trichloroethylene (TCE) 1,200 27,410 274,101
Chloroform 6.10 8,561 85,608
1,1, 2-trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) 0.8
Bromoform 1.7
Chlorobenzene 31

ARBCA Tier 1 concentrations at the 107 risk level.
BRBCA Tier 1 concentrations at the 10~ risk level,

As shown in Table 4, PCE was detected at concentrations between the 1x10” and 1x 10* RBSLs
in two rounds of sampling; once in 1991 and again in 1993. Otherwise, PCE was below the -
1x10”° RBSL in samples from four other sampling events. Figure 2 shows the relationship of the
measured PCE concentrations compared with RBSLs based on risk management thresholds set at

1x10° and 1x10™.

Table 4: PCE in monitoring well MW-7/7B relative

to risk management thresholds

. PCE Concentrations in Monitoring Well
© - MW-7/7B relative 1o RBSLs

:',Samplel')artes. S

[PCE] <RBSL at 1x10” (170,000 pg/L)

11/90, 4/91, 4/94, 11/95

RBSL at 1x10° < [PCE] <RBSL at 1x10™*

7/91 & 2/93

[PCE] > RBSL at 1x10™ (1,700,000 ug/L)

None

10-3003-01/003(CRISEQ83) ks 10

Copynight 1996 Klenfeldsr, Inc



TABLE 86
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Clayton

AL

ST

FROM INSTALIATION OF MONITORING WELLS

AT FORMER TEXACO STATION
CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE, ALAMEDA, CA

FOR

JUNE 11 AND 12, 1990 AND AUGUST 24, 1990

HARSCH INVESTMENTS CORPORATION

R Y AR T e bR s e
R L L R
ST NER

LMWL [ Mwegber I Mwias ot il waas o St M-S -

EPA Method 4181 for 20 ppm 30 ppm a0f anahyzed not analyzed 160 ppm <10 ppm
Total Recoverabic
Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 8015/3550 <2 ppm <2 ppm <2 ppm <2 ppm <2ppm | <10 ppm ¥
for Diesel
EPA Method 8015/3510 <300 ppb | <300 ppb <300 ppb <300 ppb <300 ppb | <10 ppm V)
for Gasoline
ppm  parts per million (approximately equal to milligrams per kilogram)
ppb parts per billion (approximately equal 10 micrograms per liter)
<

m
(modified),

Except for gasoline and diesel, Table 3 re
analyses were conducted were betow anat

analyses rum on the samples.

I9190-1 ol

Gasoline and diesel fuei in soil samples from MW-

not detected at or abave the indicated value (detection Limir)

9 were analyzed by EPA Method 8015

ports only detected compounds. All other compounds for which
ytical detection limits. See Section 3.3.1 for a complete list of



RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED JULY 26, 1990

TABLE ¢ 7

FROM TRENCHING OPERATION

CORNER OF PARK STREET AND SHORE LINE DRIVE

e —— ————— - —

Constituent

EPA Method B015/3550 for dicsel

AT

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
FOR
HARSCH INVESTMENT CORPORATION

Clayton
ENVIROINAES, s
CONBLLTAN S

Sample [D Number

|

<2 ppm

kvdrocarbon oil and grease

analyzed
EPA Methad 8015/5020 for gasoline <300 ppb <300 ppb because the soil
was obviously
EPA Method 418.1 (modified) for 50 ppm 10 ppm contaminated

paris per million (approximately equal to milligrams per kilogram)

ppm ! 1
ppb parts per billion (approximately equal to micrograms per liter)
< not detected at or above the indicated value (detection limit)

% Linl

Sampie was not

Sampie was not
analyzed
because the soil
was obvicusty
contaminated




TABLE 2 %
EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

TEXAGO SHORELINE, ALAMEDA

Mclaren Concentration (ppm)

Sample Ethyl- 2-Hex-
1.D. Location Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene TPH/G TPH/D TPH/0&G anone PCE
56551 3A-47 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 *N.A. <50 N.A. N.A,
56552 0B-2* <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A,
56553 0A-5¢ 5.6 55 81 21 580 <5.0 100 N.A. N.A.
56554 OE-6"' 3.4 5,2 6.7 1.5 48 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

*%56555 4E-6' 150/85 620/680 715/850 190/260 5300 180 400 <0.05 25
56568 4E-6.5" 0.13 0.14 0.2 0.06 2. N.A. N.aA, N.A. N.A.
56557 5A-6 <0.005 0.006 0.008 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
56558 1E-2°* 1 4 17 3.4 130 N.A. N.A, N.A. N.A,
56563 b6A-6' <0.005 <0.005 0.009 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.a. N.A,
56564 6C-6' <0. 005 <0.005 0.006 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A,
56565 6E-7' <0.005 0.007 0.011 <0.005 <1.0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
56566 3c-7! 0.19 1 2.4 0.55 17 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A,
55054 Ha-1 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 N.A, <5.0 <0.005 <0.005

**56559/60 Composite 2.9/8.1 11/12 44 /35 9.2/15 370 <5.0 100 12 <0.005

* N.A. indicates sample not analyzed for constituent.
** BTXE analyzed by EPA 8020 (first number) and EPA 8240 (second number).

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (G), diesel (D), or oil and grease (0&G).

PCE - tetrachloroethylene.



8/14/90 ' ' Zaccor Corporation @ 4
' Kamur Industries

2351 Shoreline Road

Alameda, California Tadle |D

RESULTS

The certified analytical report documenting the findings of sample analyscs has been
attached to this report.

Sample #51 was found to contain the following contaminants at the given concentrations:
TFH calculated as gasoline - 9,100 parts per million (ppm), benzene - 94 ppm, toluene -
410 ppm, xylenes - 530 ppm, ethylbenzene - 110 ppm,

Sample #82 was found to contain the following contaminants al the given concemreations:
TPH calculated as gasoline - 9,500 ppm, benzene - 67 ppm, toluene - 350 ppm, xylenes -
590 ppmy, ethylbenzene - 120 ppm.

Sample #53 was found to conrain the following contaminants at the given concentrations:
TPH calculated as gasoline - 360 ppm, benzenc - 4.0 ppm, toluene - 17 ppm, xylenes - 21
ppm, ethylbenzene - 4.6 ppm,

Sample #54 was found to contain the followin £ contarninants al the given concenirations: ,
TPH calculated as gasoline - 2,600 ppim, benzene - 27 ppmy, toluene - 130 ppm, xylenes -
180 ppm, ethylbenzene - 37 ppm.

Sample #85 was found to contain the following contaminants at the given concentrations:
TPH calculated as gasoline - 2,800 ppms, benzene - 26 ppmy, toluene - 150 ppm, xylenes -
210 ppm, ethylbenzene « 43 ppm.

Sample #56 was found to contain the following contaminants at the given concentrations:
TPH calculated as gasoline - 3,000 ppm, benzene - 38 ppm, toluene - 230 ppim, xylenes -
250 ppm, ethylbenzens - 73 ppm.

Sample #57 was placed on hold and not analyzod, *

Sample #58 was found to contain the foilowing contaminants at the given concentrations:
TPH calculated as gasoline - 700 ppm, benzene - 6.8 ppm, foluene - 31 ppm, xylenes - 43
ppm, ethyibenzene - §.9 ppm. '

Sample #59 was found to contain the following contaminan(s at the given concentrations:
TPH calculated as gasoline - 830 ppm, benzene - 2.6 ppm, wluene - 13 ppm, Xylenes - 38
ppin, ethylbenzene - 9.2 ppm.

Sample #8510, #8711, and #8172 were placed on hold and not analyzed.*

Sample #8513 was found to contain the following contmmnants ot the SIVEN ConLentraions
TPH caleulated as gasoline - 50 Poin, benzene - 24 ppm, toluene - (52 pomy aylenes

2.8 ppm, ethylbenzene - .6 ppm

* Refer to RECOMMENDATIONS w1 tion of this repert for oplanason ol why theet sanplos « o e
&natyeed

ENVIRONMENT AL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC #0)3-135. ¢y



File No. 8-90-418-SI

TABLE }{
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 12/12/90)
CONCENTRATIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION (ppm)

Sample No. Depth TPHYg R : T E X
feet

5~1-3 3 ND 0.015 0.01e6 ND . 0.012
S-1-6 6 34 1.7 2.7 0.5 2.3
§=2-3 3 2.4 0.17 0.21 0.033 0.150
S-2-6 6 120 7.8 13 2 8.8
S-3-3 3 5.3 0.29 0.3 0.051 0.22
S5-3-6 1) 20,000 400 2,000 490 2,400
S~-4-3 3 4 0.15 0.18 0.031 0.15
S—-4-8 & 35 4.1 4 0.57 2.8

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong as Gasoline
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene
ND =

Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)

SOTL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-8T

Sample No.

5-5-3
5-5-6
5-6-3
5-6-6
5-7-3
5-7-6
5-8-3
S5-8-6
5~9-3
5~9-6

Detection Limit

TPHg
BTEX
ND

cov¥, TABLE 3|
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAY, RESULTS
(SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 12/13/90)
CONCENTRATIONS IN PARTS PER MTLIION (ppn)

Depth TPHg B T E X

feet
3 ND ND ND ND ND
6 11 0.320 0.20 0.58 1.4
3 ND ND ND ND ND
6 13 0.490 0.92 0.73 2.4
3 ND ND ND ND ND
6 14 0.850 2.60 0.66 2.3
3 240 ND 3.90 9.50 21
6 15 0.084 0.21 0.37 1.5
3 ND ND ND ND ND
6 6,600 17 190 84 330

0.5 0.005 G.005 0.005 0.005

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene
Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)

i

S501L, TECH ENGINEERING, TINC.
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TABLE M\
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANATLYSES OF
EXPLORATORY BORING SOTIL SAMPLES

IN

MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM (mg/kg)

Depth
feel

[
LWOMWAWHRWLAWOLAOAWAW

}..—I
Ao d

Linmit

i

(1]

Total Petrocleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benzene,

TPHY B
ND ND
2.5 0.25
0.7 ND
4,700 16
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 0.029
ND ND
0.7 0.056
ND ND
1800 13
ND ND
7.0 ND
11,000 220
ND ND
ND ND
29 1.7
0.5 0.005

Toluene,

Total 011 and Grease
= Not Detected (Below Detection Linit)

Mobile

Chem Labs, Inc.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC

Ethylbenzene,

P E X TOG
ND ND ND -
0.081 0.043 0.10
ND ND 0.016
66 54 200
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND'

0.035 0.023 0.064
0.008 ND 0.007
98 70 200
ND ND ND
0.026 0.05 £.15

740 370 1,400 1,400
ND ND ND
0.006 ND 0.012
2.9 0.36 1.5

0.005 0.005 0.005 -
Xylene
18



|
m
N
n
_
[N
N
_
o
-
i
o
Ll
i
N

Flle No. 8~90-418-SI

TABLE # {3

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPIES

FROM

MONITORING WELLS

I. Soil Analytical Results in Milligram Per Kilogram (mg/kqg)

Sample No.

SW-1-3
SW-1-6
SW-1-10
S5W-2-3
SW-2-6
SW-3-3
SW-3-6
SW—-4~3
SW—-4-6
SW-4-~10

II.

Depth
feet

[y
OO WRWO WO O W

=

TPHg

ND
650
ND
ND
ND
ND
2800
ND
ND
ND

B T E
ND . ND ND
4.5 30 34
0.006 0.005 0.014
ND ND ND

ND ND ND
0.054 0.048 0.009
14 120 75

ND ND 0.005
ND ND ND
ND ND ND

X

ND
79

0.018

ND
ND

0.041

270

0.014

ND
ND

A. Water Analytical Results in Milligram Per Liter (mg/1)

M 14y e
-
MONn1TorY ing

Well No.

STMW-1
STMW-2
STMW-3
STMW-4

TPHy
BTEX
ND

il

1l

water Depth

feet

8.48
b.17
7.08
7.08

TPHg B T E
180 11.0 20 3.2
ND ND 0.4 ND
260 20 34 3.6
ND 0.3 0.3 ND

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasocline
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene
Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)

SOLL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

X

18
0.5
19
0.7

19



File No, 8-90-418-SI A o

3
TABILE 2 CONT’D

B.  volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s) Results
Monitoxing VOC Compounds Detected Per EPA Method DHS-DWS
Well wo, 8010 Results in Parts Per Billion (ppb)- (ppb)
STMW 4 1,2-Dichloroethane 350 0.5
Trichloroethylene 4 .5
1,1,2~Trichlorcethane 0.5 32
(PEC) Tetrachloroethene ¢.9 5
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 1 6
STMw 1,2-Dichloroethane 8 0.5
Trichloroethylene 4 5
Tetrachloroethene 27 5
STMwW 3 1,2-Dichloroethane 450 0.5
STMN 4 None Detected
DH=

WS = Department of Health Services-Drinking Water Standards

SOLL TECH ENGTNEERING, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-S1

TABLE 1%

SOIL SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

Date | Sample | Depth | TPHg B T E X |MTBE | 8010
Number | feet
3/30/98 1-4 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
: 2-4 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-3 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
4-3 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
5-3 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes

MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)
NA - Not Analyzed

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

1]
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File No. 8-90-418-5S1

TABLE 15

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet) AND
ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date | Well No./ | Depth Depth | Depthto | GW | Well Observation | TPHd | TPHg B T E X IMTBH TOG
} Elevation | of Well | to Pert. Water | Elev. ,

(7 08 U ST I3 3 7.54 91.92 | Rainbow sheen spots NA 58 14 7 2.7 813 NA NA
I B O VR O Strong pet. odor

1027 vl 7.63 91.83 | Rainbow sheen spots NA 112.6 19.6 19 ND 16.4 NA NA
S R B Strong pet. odor

gr 7o (3 1) 6.96 I.14 | Rainbow sheen spots NA 160 16 6.8 2.6 16 NA NA

S _ _ - Strong pet. odor

02792 6.69 141 | Rainbow sheenspots | NA 54 0.72 0.2 0.5 1.3 NA NA
S I - Mild pet. odor

7 3092 7.40 0.70 | Rainbow sheen spots NA 73 1.2 0.77 1.1 2.74 NA .| NA
I e Mild pet. odor I

02,08 93 6.23 1.87 | Rainbow sheen spots NA 66 0.21 0.48 0.51 1.2 NA NA
- Strong pet. odor

01727 94 6.55 1.55 No sheen NA 90 3.6 32 12 53 NA NA
- I Strong pet. odor

10189 N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

620405 | B N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA
Coseons [T N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA | NA NA | NA [ NA | NA

|

IR 7.39 0.51 No sheen NA 18.0 | 0.082 | 0.022 | 0.037 [ 0.047 | NA [ NA
S S A Light sewage odor

E2:2096 0 | resurveyd 6.48 1.62 | Rainbow sheenspots | NA |* 46.0 0.18 0.33 0.14 | 030 ND NA

(R0 Light pet. odor

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 8-90-418-S1
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TABLE 1SCONT’D

REREEEE-

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet) AND
ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No/ | Depth Depthto | GW | Well Observation | TPHd | TPHg B T E X |MTBE| TOG
Flevation | of Well Water | Elev.
T U8 9 STAW.2 13 6.23 91.89 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
og 19
e 633 | 9179 | Nosheenorodor | WA | ND | 0.004 | ND | ND | ND | NA | WA
S0z | (oD T 5.69 1.32 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA | NA
Cod2ren T T T 5.52 1.49 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA | NA
B T T 6.20 0.81 No sheen or odor NA 0.05 ND |[-0.0025 | 0.0009 [ 0.011 | NA | NA
wnsos | T 490 217 | Nosheenorodor | NA | NA | NA | WA 1 NA | NA | NA | W&
izl | T T 5.52 1.49 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND | ND NA | NA
IEES TR S N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA
Co2pes | T N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA
RECEN - N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA
Clwess b T T N/A N/A N/A NA NA | NA NA NA | NA | NA [ NA
06ee | Gon L 537 1.64 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND Nb ND | ND | NA

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 8-90-418-SI

TABLE SCONT’D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet) AND
ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

ESIEREREANERERERN

Date Well Noo/ | Depth | Depth | Depthto | GW | Well Observation | TPHd | TPHg B T E X | MTBE| TOG
Elevation ! of Well | to Perf. Water | FElev,
07:08 41 STMW-3 15 5 7.96 01.94 No sheen 11 66 11 17 19 8.9 NA ND
{09 G0) Mild pet. odor

BEEN T 7.83 92.07 | Brown sheen spots ND 165 48.5 19 ND 46 NA 20
SR S _ _ Strong pet, odor

Ol 1762 (83%) 6.71 1.62 Brown sheen spots ND 390 21 41 6.4 4.7 NA 7.9
- _ _ Strong pet. odor

gy rygn 6.86 1.47 Brown sheen spots 3 120 0.66 0.9 0.48 1.8 NA 4.7
R _ Strong pet, odor

47 3092 7.71 0.62 Brown sheen spots 1.5 340 1.2 2.2 1.4 9.3 NA 6

[ R B Strong pet. odor

020893 5.96 2.37 Brown NMFP ND 330 0.62 1.9 2.2 6.0 NA 39
VU S N Strong pet. odor

04 2779 6.96 1.37 Brown sheen spots NA 160 1.3 6.3 14 12 NA NA
_ B _ Strong pet. odor

101891 8.00 0.33 Brown sheen spots NA 77 52 6.2 2.2 13 NA ND
o } Strong pet. odor

021193 5.64 2.69 Brown NMFP NA 68 0.12 0.2 0.18 | 0.71 NA 23
Y R Strong pet. odor

05 09 93 6.48 1.85 Brown NMFP NA 16.0 0.071 0.13 0.11 0.2 NA ND
S Strong pet. odor

1110 9s N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

122096 | resuiveyed 6.28 2.05 | Rainbow sheen spots | ND 20.0 | 0.015 | 0.045 | 0.026 } 0.059 [ ND 39

(5 33) Mild pet. odor !

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 8-90-418-SI

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet) AND

TABLE KCONT’D

ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

EESELERREREBEREREREER

Date Well No | Depth | Depth | Depthto | GW | Well Observation | TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE| TOG
Elevation | of Well | to Perf. Water Elev,
07.081 STMW- 13 5 6.90 01.88 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
10 2191 (U8 78) - 6.54 92.24 No sheen or odor NA 0.186 0.011 0.005 ND 0.037 NA NA
nrTer | sy 6.00 1.45 No sheen or odor NA 0.06 [ 0.0008 | 0.0024 | 0.0005 | 0.004 | NA NA
C0r270 | . 5.84 1.61 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
[ 073092 - 6.64 0.81 No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
02 08:93 o 4.93 2.52 No sheen or odor NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0427/94 - N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA "NA NA
TR N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
020495 | i N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 8-90-418-5I

TABLE ECONT’D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet) AND
ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date | Well No/ | Depth | Depth | Depthto | GW | Well Observation | TPHd | TPHg | B T E X MTBE| TOG
[evation | of Well | to Perf. Water Elev.:
02 (803 STAW-S 15 3 8.67 N/A Mo sheen or odor NA ND ND | ND ND ND NA NA
e
042791 8.88 N/A No sheen or odor NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
Toasor | T - 9.51 N/A No sheen or odor NA ND | ND | ND ND ND NA NA
Toxgdes | T N/A N/A N/A NA NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA
050G,95 NA | NA N/A NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA
A0es | I N/A N/A. N/A NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA . | NA
122096 | resurveyed | 8.91 0.61 No sheen NA 033 | ND [ ND [ 0.0008 | 0.0046 [ ND NA
(032) V. light sewage odor

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 8-90-418-SI

I F B R E N

TABLE ISCONT’D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet) AND
ANALYTICAL RESULTS (mg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth | Depthto | GW | Well Observation | TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE| TOG
Elevation | of Well | to Perf. Water Elev.
020803 | STMNW-6 7.88 N/A No sheen NA 33 0.1 0.23 0.27 0.5 NA | NA
{to) o Light sewage odor
T01.27,0] N/A 8.13 No sheen NA 38 3.0 1.2 0.71 2.0 NA NA
Mild pet. odor
T8l N ' N/A N/A N/A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
REET ' .87 N/A No sheen NA 4.1 0.053 | 0.02t | 0.02 | 0.046 NA NA
Light sewage odor
050095 1 7 o 8.15 N/A Mo sheen NA 8.9 0.18 | 0.048 | 0.061 | 0.15 NA NA
] ) Mild sewage odor
s | T 8.97 N/A No sheen NA 6.0 0.026 | 0.0017 | 0.011 [ 00047} WA | NA
N Light sewage odor
12720096 | resunveyed ' 8.11 1.2 Rainbow sheen spots | NA 20.0 | 0.054 | 0.027 | 0022 [ 0031 | ND | NA
930 Mild pet. odor

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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MWw-1

Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-91 | Jul-91 | Feb-83 | Apr-94 | Oct-04 | Feb-05 [ May-85 | Nov-85
Benzene| ND ND
Toluene| ND ND

Ethylbenzene; ND ND
Xylenes| ND ND

1,2-DCA! ND ND
11-DCE[ ND ND
cis-1.2-DCE] ND ND
trans-1,2-DCE

"‘DCE"| ND ND

PCE;| 06 2.8

TCE| ND ND

Chioroform

1,1,2-TCA

Bromoform

Chlerobenzene

Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed.” |

ND means the chemical was anaiyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit,

N il

*"DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE no!l differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | ] 1 | |

10-3003-01/003(CEPEEO26 ) ks Page 1 Copyright 1996 Kieinfeider, Inc.
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MW-2
Chemical Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 Feb-93 | Apr-94 | Oct-84 | Feb-85 | May-85 | Nov-85
Benzene] ND ND <0.4 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene] ND ND <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5
Fthylbenzene] ND ND <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes| ND ND <0.4 <0.5 <0.5
1.2-DCA| ND ND <0.3 <2 <0.5
1,1-DCE| ND ND <0.2 <2
cis-1,2-DCE] ND ND <0.4 <0.5
trans-1,2-DCE <0.4 < <0.5
*DCE"| ND ND <0.4
PCE{ ND ND <0.5 <1 <0.5
TCE] ND ND <0.3 <2 <0.5
Chloroform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA <08
Bromoform <0.7
Chlorobenzene <0.7 <1
Blank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as *not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | | { {
10-3003-01 DUB{CESSE D26)/ks Page 2

Copyright 1896 Keinfelder, InC.
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MW-3
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-91 | Feb-93 | Apr-84 | Oct-84 Feb-85 | May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene! ND ND <0.4 <0.5 <0.5
| _Toluenej 05 ND <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene| ND ND <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes| ND ND <0.4 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-DCA! ND ND <0.3 <2 <0.5
11-DCE! ND ND <0.2 <2
cis-1,2-DCE[ ND ND <0.4 0.77
trans-1,2-DCE ND <0.4 <1 <05
*DCE"] ND <Q.4
PCE] ND 3 <0.5 8.2 20
TCE{ 0.5 ND <0.3 1.4 4
Chloroform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA <0.6
Bromoform <0.7
Chlorobenzene <0.7 <1
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but “not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | {
10-3003-01/003(CESSEQ26 ks Page 3 Copyright 1996 Kleinfeider, Inc.
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MW-58
Chemical Nov-80 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 | Feb-93 | Apr-84 | Ocl-84 Feb-95 | May-95 [ Nov-85
Benzene|{ 800 1300 3.1 210 <0.5
Toluene] 12 45 3.7 4.2 <0.5
Ethylbenzene| 320 370 13 1.9 <0.5
Xylenes| 66 | 100 22 2 <0.5
1,2-DCA| ND ND <0.3 0.4 <2
1.1-DCE| ND ND «<0.2 <2
cis-1,2-DCE; ND ND <0.4
trans-1,2-DCE <0.4 14
"DCE"f ND ND <0.4 5
PCE| ND ND <05 ND 12
TCE] ND ND <0.3 a4 10
Chioroform
1,1.2-TCA <0.6
Bromoform <0.7
Chlorobenzene <0.7 <1 <i
Biank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as “not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection imit.
*"DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | { | | |
10-3003-01 D0 CEIEEN26)/is Page s

Copyright 1996 IQeinfeider, inc
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MW-7 & 7B
Chemical | Nov-80 | Apr-91 | Jul91 | Feb-93 | Apr-84 | Oct-84 | Feb-95 May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene| ND ND NA NA 180 1.1
Toluene{ ND ND NA NA <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene| ND ND NA NA <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes; ND ND NA NA 27 1.9
1,2-DCA| ND ND <0.3 ND <2 <50
11-DCE| ND ND 4.6 58
cis-1,2-DCE; 440 80 170 1200
trans-1,2-DCE 26 13 <50
*"DCE"| 440 90 170 150
PCE| 1900 | 1600 | 7800 i 5800 190 2100
TCE| 520 200 660 540 12 1200
Chioroform <50
_112-TCA 08
Bromoform 1.7
Chlorobenzene 4.8 31
Monitoring well MW-TB replaced monitoring well MW-7 after the 4/91sampling date.
MW-7B is deeper and screened lower than MW-7. | ]
Blank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported s "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
"DCE" means eithter totat DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All vaiues in micrograms per jiter. | | { | |
10300301 AC3ICESSEO26 ks Page 6 Copyright 1996 Keinfelder, Inc.
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MW-8
Chemical | Nov-80 | Apr-81 | Jul-91 [ Feb-93 | Apr-94 { Oct-94 Feb-95 | May-95 [ Nov-85
Benzene| ND ND NA NA 82 <0.5
Toluene! ND ND NA NA <0.5 <Q0.5
Ethyibenzene! ND ND NA NA <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes; ND ND NA NA <05 <0.5
12-DCAl ND ND <0.3 ND <2 <0.5
1,1-DCE| ND ND <0.2 <2
cis-1,2-DCE] 1.2 6.8 11 44
trans-1,2-DCE <0.4 23 1.9
"DCE"| 1.2 6.8 11 ]
PCE| 0.9 1.1 0.9 5 70 8
TCE! 3 7.7 19 14 57 22
Chioroform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA <0.6
Bromoform <0.7
Chlorobenzene <0.7 <
Blank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was anatyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*DCE" means eithier total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into Cis or trans isomers.
Alf values in micrograms per liter. | | l ] |
10-3003-0100H CESGE D26 ks Page 7

Copyright 1896 IGeinfeider, Inc
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MW-9
Chemical Nov-90 | Apr-91 | Jul-81 | Feb-93 | Apr-84 | Oct-84 Feb-85 | May-05 | Nov-85
Benzene| ND ND <0.4 520 1.8
TYoluene| ND ND <0.3 28 5.8
Ethylbenzene! ND ND <0.3 35 1.1
Xylenes{ ND ND <0.4 <0.5 5.8
1,2-DCA] ND ND <0.3 <2 <0.5
11-DCE| ND ND <0.2 <2
"¢is-1,2-DCE{ ND ND <0.4 <0.5
trans-1,2-DCE <04 <1 <0.5
*DCE"] ND ND <0.4
PCE| 1.5 3.3 <0.5 <{ <Q.5
TCE{ ND ND <0.3 <2 ' <0.5
Chioroform <05
1,1,2-TCA <0.8
Bromoform <0.7
Chlorobenzene <0.7 <i
Btank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not anafyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection fimit.
"DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers,
All values in micrograms per liter. | ] ] | i
160-3003-01003(CEBGEN26)/Xs Page 8 Copyright 1996 Kdeinfeider, Inc



.

-I.i-!-.c...-'-.-

(e, Tobo o
MW-10
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 | Feb-93 | Apr-94 | Oci-94 | Feb-95 | May-85 Nov-95
Benzene 210 3600 82
Toluene 480 3200 22 ]
Ethylbenzene 510 1200 37
Xylenes 1200 | 5300 47
1,2-DCA ND 13 <0.5
1.1-DCE <2
cis-1,2-DCE <0.5
trans-1,2-DCE 2 <C.5
"DCE" ND ‘
PCE ND 3.9 <0.5
TCE 9.5 <2 <0.5
Chloroform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA
Bromoform
Chlorobenzene <1
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reporied as "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemica! was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
Ali values in micrograms per fiter. | | | | |
10-3003-01 00 C E9EE026)is Page 8

Copyright 1996 Kieinfeider, inc
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MW-11
Chemica! | Nov-80 01 | Jul91 | Feb-83 | Apr-84 | Oct-94 | Feb-95 | May-85 | Nov-85
Benzene NA <0.5 <Q.5
Toluene NA <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene NA <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes NA <0.5 <Q.5
1,2-DCA ND <2 1.4
1,1-DCE <2
cis-1,2-DCE <0.5
trans-1,2-DCE 1.5 <0.5
"DCE" ND
PCE 58 2.5 1.3
TCE 2 4.2 3
Chloroform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <1
Blank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
"DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
Al values in micrograms per liter. | | | |
10-3003-01 D03 CESGEN26 )k Page 10 Copyright 1996 iGeinfeider, InC.
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MW-12
Cherical | Nov-80 | Apr-91 | Juk81 [ Feb-83 | Apr-94 | Ocl-84 Feb-85 | Feb-85 | May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene 620 1300 5200 1100 120 71 NA
Toluene 1900 | 6300 | 6200 | 6200 200 130 NA
[ Ethyibenzene 2500 | 1A00 | 13000 | 2000 | 180 110 NA
Xylenes 6000 | 12000 { 22000 { 15000 | 710 200 NA
1,2-DCA ND <2 NA <2 3 NA
1,1-DCE
cis-1,2-DCE NR <0.5 <2 <0.5 NA
trans-1,2-DCE <1 NA <2 <0.5 NA
"DCE" ND
PCE ND 1.9 NA <2 <0.5 NA
TCE 24 <2 “NA <2 <(0.5 NA
Chloroform <1 NA <2 <0.5 NA
1,1,2-TCA .
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <1 NA <2 <0.5
Blank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
The first "Feb-85" column ¥s for sampling by the Mark Group; the second column
is for sampling performed by Soil Tech Engineers (BTEX only). ]
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
NR means not reported by the laboratory. i | i 1
“DCE" means exthter fotal DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per lter. | } i 1 |
0-3003-01 D03 CESSET26)As Page 11 Copyright 1896 Keinfeider, Inc.




a~ (ack, Table # i
“ Groundwater Analytical Data
| ' I
H MW-14
Chemical 4/91 7/91 2/93 4/94 4197
h Benzene 2.9 0.8 ND 0.95 0.77
Toluene ND 0.8 ND <0.5 <0.5
_ Ethylbenzene ND <0.3 ND 33 0.73
Xylenes 0.5 0.8 ND 15 <0.5
1,2-DCA 4.6 6.6 34 8.4 1.4
ot 1,1-DCE 0.5 <0.2 <2 <]
: cis-1,2-DCE ND <0.4 ‘ <]
M trans - 1, 2 - DCE <04 <1 <1
i “DCE” ‘ ND <0.4 ND
: PCE 16 <0.5 ND <1 <1
TCE 0.4 <0.3 ND <2 <1
Chloroform <]

‘ 1,1,2-TCA <0.6 <1
Bromoform <Q.7 <1
Chlorobenzene <0.7 <] <1

! TPH-g <50
NOTES:

Blank celis mean that nothing was reported for the given chemical.

“NA” means that the chemical was reported as “Not Analyzed.”

“ND” meanrs the chemical was analyzed but “Not Detected.”

“<” means the chemical was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.

“DCE” means either total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis—or trans—isomers.

All values in mg/L.

10-2005-91/10t 7TR453)/sh © 1997 Kieinfelder, Inc
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Groundwater Analytical Data

Conc Table g Vo

MW-15

Chemical 2/93 4/94 4/97
Benzene ND <0.5 <0.5
Toluene ND <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene ND <0.5 <0.5
Kylenes ND <0.5 <0.5
1,2-DCA ND <2 <1
1,1-DCE <2 <1
cis-1,2-DCE <1
trans- 1,2 - DCE <1 <1
“DCE” ND
PCE ND <1 <]
TCE ND <2 <1
Chloroform <1
1,1,2-TCA <1
Bromoform <]
Chlorobenzene <1
TPH-g <50

NOTES:

Blank cells mean that nothing was reported for the given chemical.

“NA” means that the chemical was reported as “Not Analyzed.”

“ND” means the chemical was analyzed but “Not Detected.”

“<” means the chemical was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.

All values in mg/L.

10-3005-91/(101 TR493)/sh

“DCE” means either total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis—or trans—isomers.

© 1997 Kleinfelder, Inc
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Groundwater Analytical Data

MW-22

Chemical 2/93 4/94 10/94 2/95 5/95 11/95 4/97
Benzene ND <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
Toluene ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
Ethylbenzene ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <Q.5
Xylenes ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.5
1,2-DCA 22 15 14 8.2 11 NA
1,1 -DCE <2
cis-1,2-DCE NR <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <1
trans - 1, 2 - DCE <t <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <1
“DCE” ND
PCE ND <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <1
TCE ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <1
Chloroform <1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 NA <]
1,1,2-TCA <1
Bromoform <1
Chlorobenzene <1 <0.5 <0.5 <1
TPH-g <50

NOTES:

Blank cells mean that nothing was reported for the given chem

ical.

“NA” means that the chemical was reported as “Not Analyzed.”

“ND” means the chemical was analyzed but “Not Detected.”

“<” means the chemical was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.

“DCE” means either total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis—or trans—isomers.

All values in mg/L.

10-3005-91/(101 7R493)/sh

ol 997 Klemfelder, Inc
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cand: Tl \e
MW-17
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 Feb-93 | Apr-94 | Oct-84 | Feb-95 | May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Toluene NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
Ethylbenzene NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Xylenes NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1.2-DCA ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1,1-DCE
cis-1.2-DCE NR <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
trans-1,2-DCE <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
*DCE" NA
PCE ND 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
TCE ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Chioroform <1 4 <(.5 <0.5 NA
1,1,2-TCA
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank celis indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemica! was reported as “not analyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*DCE" means eithter totai DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis of trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | | 1 I} |
10-3003-01/003({CEIEE 026 /s Page 16 Copyright 1896 iGeinfeider, Inc
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MW-18
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-91 | Jul-81 | Feb-83 | Apr-84 | Oct-84 | Feb-85 | May-85 | Nov-95
Benzene NA <0.5
Toluene NA <Q0.5
[ Ethylbenzene NA <0.5
Xylenes NA <0.5
1,2-DCA ND <2
1,4-DCE <2
cis-1.2-DCE
trans-1,2-DCE <1
"DCE” NA
PCE ND 1.4
TCE ND <2
Chioroform
1,1,2-TCA
. Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <4

Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.

NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed." |

ND means the chemical was analyzed, but *not detected.”

< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.

*DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.

All values in micrograms per liter. | | {

&

10-3003-01 00X CESCEO26) ks Page 17

Copyright 1996 Kisinfeider, inc.
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MW-19
Chemical Nov-80 | Apr-81 | Jut-81 | Feb-83 | Apr-84 Oct-94 | Feb-85 May-ig Nov-85
Benzene NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Toluene NA <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 NA
Ethylbenzene NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Xytenes NA <05 | <05 | «05 | <05 NA
1,2-DCA ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1,1-DCE
¢is-1,2-DCE NR <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
trans-1,2-DCE <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
"DCE" NA
PCE ND 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
TCE ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 NA
Chioroform <1 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1,12-TCA
Bromoform
Chlorobenzene <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but “not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reporied bejow the given detection limit.
“DCE" means eithier total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per fiter. | { ] 1 i
210-3003-01003(CESEE026 ks Page 18 Copyright 1996 IGeinfeider, inc.
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MW-20
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 | Feb-93 | Apr-84 | Oct-84 Feb-85 | May-85 | Nov-85
Benzene NA 21 <0.5
Toluene NA <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene NA <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes NA <0.5 <0.5
1,2-DCA ND <2 <0.5
1,1-DCE <2
cis-1,2-DCE 16
{rans-1,2-DCE 58 0.61
*DCE" NA
PCE ND 57 <0.5
TCE ND a2 37
Chloroform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reporied for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*DCE” means eithier total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | { { i
10-3003-01/003CESSEQ26)/ks Page 18 Copyright 1996 Kieinfeider, Inc.
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MW-21
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-91 | Feb-92 | Apr-94 | Ocl-84 Feb-85 | May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene NA <0.5 <0.5
Toluene NA <0.5 <0.5
Elhyibenzene NA <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes NA <0.5 <0.5
1.2-DCA ND <2 <0.5
1,1-DCE <2
¢is-1,2-DCE <Q.5
trans-1,2-DCE <4 <0.5
*DCE" NA
PCE ND < <0.5
TCE ND <1 <0.5
Chiorpform <0.5
1,1,2-TCA
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <i
Blank celis indicate thal nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemicai was reporied as "not analyzed." [
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limil.
"DCE" means eithier total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into-cis or trans isomers.
Al values in micrograms per liter. | | | i |
10-3003-C1ACHCERSE 026 Mies Page 20 Copyright 1896 Kieinteider, Inc.
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MwW-22
Chemical { Nov-80 | Apr-81 | Juk-91 Feb-03 Apr-94 | Oct-84 | Feb-95 May-85 | Nov-85
Benzene ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Toluene ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Ethylbenzene ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Xylenes ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
1,2-DCA 22 15 14 8.2 11 NA
1,1-DCE <2
cis-1,2-DCE NR <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
trans-1,2-DCE <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
"DCE" ND
PCE ND < <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
TCE ‘I ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Chloroform <1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1,1,2-TCA -
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as "not analyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limil.
*DCE" means efthter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated Into cis ot trans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter. | { | l i
10-2003-01 0034 CEYEEL2E) s Page 21 Copyright 1896 iGeinfeider, inc.
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MW-23
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 | Feb-83 | Apr-84 | Oct-84 | Feb-85 | May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene ND <0.5
Toluene ND <0.5
Ethylbenzene ND <0.5
Xylenes ND <0.5
4,2-DCA ND <2 0.53 <Q.5 0.99 NA
1.1-DCE
cis-1,2-DCE NR | <05 | <05 | <05 NA
trans-1,2-DCE < <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
*DCE" ND
PCE ND <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
TCE ND <2 <0.5 <05 | <05 NA
Chloroform <{ <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA
1,1,2-TCA
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reparted as "not analyzed." |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
*"DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or irans isomers.
All values in micrograms per liter, | | |
10-3003-0r1 DO3{ CESCE 026 )4 Page 22 Copyright 1996 1Qeintexder, Inc.
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MW.-24
Chemical | Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Juk91 | Feb-83 | Apr-94 | Oct-94 | Feb-95 Feb-25 { May-85 | Nov-85
Benzene ND <0.5 7700 53 71 NA
Toluene ND <0.5 1600 21 130 NA
Ethyibenzene ND <0.5 1200 20 110 NA
Xylenes ND <0.5 2100 48 200 NA
1,2-DCA ND <2 8.6 3 NA
1 ‘1 'DCE
cis-1,2-DCE NR <0.5 1.1 1.1
trans-1,2-DCE <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
“DCE" ND
PCE ND 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
TCE ND <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chioroform <1 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-TCA
Bromaform
Chlorobenzene <1 <0.5 <0.5
Biank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemica! was reporied as "nol analyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected ”
The first "Feb-85" column is for sampling by the Mark Group; the second column
is for sampling performed by Soil Tech Engineers (BTEX only). i
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reported below the given detection limit.
NR means not reported by the laboratory. ] 1 ] i
*DCE" means efthter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into Cis or trans isomers.
Al values in micrograms per fiter. | B T { {
10-3003-01/003(CESEEN26)ics Page 23 Copyright 1996 KGeinfelder, Inc.
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MW-25
Chemical Nov-90 | Apr-81 | Jul-81 | Feb-93 | Apr-84 | Oci-94 | Feb-85 May-95 | Nov-85
Benzene 100 <Q.5 <0.5 NA
Toluene 230 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Ethylbenzene 270 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Xylenes 500 <0.5 <1 NA
1,2-DCA ND 8.3 5.2 NA NA
1,1-DCE
¢is-1,2-DCE NR <0.5 NA NA NA
trans-1,2-DCE <1 <0.5 NA NA NA
*DCE" ND
PCE ND 3.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
TCE 11 <2 <0.5 NA NA NA
Chioroform <1 1.3 NA NA NA
1,1.2-TCA
Bromoform
Chiorobenzene <i <05 NA NA
Blank cells indicate that nothing was reported for the given chemical.
NA means the chemical was reported as “not analyzed.” |
ND means the chemical was analyzed, but "not detected.”
< means the chemicals was analyzed and reporied below the given defection limit.
*DCE" means eithter total DCE, or DCE not differentiated into cis or trans isomers.
Al values in micrograms per liter. | 1 { I |
10-3003-01/003{ CES6E026 ks Page 24 Copyright 1996 KGeinfeider, Inc.



Woodward-Ciyde Cansultants &

PROJECT NAME  Alameda-Harsch investments  po.  8910116A

B E R R R BRI RERNER

BORING LOCATION Alameda - Harsch Investments MW-1 ELEVATION AND DATUM
DRILLING AGENCY Datum Drilling DRILLER . Teagus g:% ?.L‘.s”ﬁg June 8, 1989
DRILLING EQUIPMENT - COMPLETION —3pqv SaMPLER 2" Modified
CME75 DEPTH California Type
DRILLING METHOD N DRALL BIY NO.OF "I DIST. UNDIST.
8" Hollowstem Augers T SAMPLES NA 3
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING WATER | FIRST COMPL, ©-16-89
2" FVC LEVEL NA NA: "475
TYPEOFPERFORATION  0,010"Slotted PVC | FROM 40 1w 90 n | LogGEDBY: CHECKED BY:
SIZEAND TYPEOFPACK  #2/12Monterey Type |rroM 30 T 90 & K. Teague N. Gorczyca
TypeoF | NO.1  Bentonite FRoM 25 1 3.0 r
SEAL
nNo.2  Volclay Grout FROM 0 o 25
GRAPHIC LOG SAMPLES REMARKS
Bs DESCRIPTION rndl P TP L ey e Oden
de Installntion i3 g“i .gg 55:”@“5
_ASPHALT, coarserock _ __ _ _ | Uy M
oA oA sl -1
. o o R
N SAND (SP) # p
R - brown, medium, moderately sorted 5 17 X
5 — 5 *-A '4 = -OVA=12ppm_
i - trace silt, with clayey blebs approximately
1" diameter; abundant oyster shells, red ]
- oxidized concretions N
1
] : 12 yT -OVA =7.0 ppm
10 — - grey, cohesive 10 24 FAL %) hydrocarbon odor
- -
7] 73 V»,///, f: -OVA=0ppm
1
15 15 A decreased
1 Bottorn of Boring at 15.¢" - hydracarbon odor
. -
20— 20 —
25— 25—
. .
J 4
20 — } 0
] RN
]
35 1 Ls ] J
FIELD LOG OF BORING NO  MW-1 ! SHEET 1 OF 1
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Clayton

TOURNMENT S,
CUOMNSLLTANTS

Ground Elevation:

Fleld Locaiion of Boring:

k-'\‘“...-{_.'":“ &

10

i

12

13

14

15

16

[T

15

e e

ORING

sp

Project No.:  39744.00 Date: 2/24/52

Client: Harsch Investmem Corporation BOR&&ESNO.
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive

Logged By: D, Dastmalchi Driller: B&F Sheet 1 of 2

Driling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"

16' sand, 1" bentonite, 3' concrete

Casing Installation Data: 2" casing, 15 of 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 5° of blank,

Water Level

Time

e A,
il @%%‘% :
gw@«f«%m R

; Y ;
AR ERIOL 4 b3 LRI 3};’ EEE
- a - —n - - - ¥ = X X
~Asphalt & nacking tnaterial

Reddishyellow sand (5 YR G/6). little to no silt well rougdedl poarly sorted, moist

~Shell fragments et

Lirayish sand 2 S XE SAN wet

T T

BN

35T 4o 2



Clayton

ENVIRONAENT A

CONSLLTANTS
Project No:  39744.00 Date: 2/24/92 BORING NO.
Clisnt: Harsch investment Corporation MW-15
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive
Logged By:  D. Dastmalchi Drilier: B&F Sheet 2 of 2

Drifling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"

Casing knstallation Data: 2" casing, 15' of 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 5° of blank,
Ground Elcvation: Datam: _ ji 16 sand, 1" bentonite, 3’ cement

2

29

31

32

B W hbor It
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Clayton

EXVIRONAENT A
CONILLTANGN

e Project No: 3974400 Date: 2/24/92 G NO.
Clicat: Harsch Investment Corporation BORJ\I:I;_M
TN Location: Park & Shore Line Drive .
%@ﬁ;&gggf{ Logged By: D Dastmalchi Drillers B&F Sheet 1 of 2 .

Drilling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"

Casing Installation Data: 5° of 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screes, 25° of blank, 6' sand,
1' bentonite, 23’ concrete (2" casing)

Water Level

10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

18

39734bor 25
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENT A,
CONSUETaANT

Project No.: 3974400 Date: 22452 || BORING NO.
Harsch Investment Corporation MW-16

Location: ~ Park & Shore Line Drive

Logpéd By:  D. Dastmalchi Drilier: B&F Sheet 2 of 2

onite, 23' concrete (2" casing)

Drilling Method: Holiow stem
Hole Diameter: B"
Casing Installation Data: 5 of 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 25' of blank, 6’ sand,

33

35

kel
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Field Location of Boring:

Ground Elevauon. bentonite, 18 grout (2" casing)

Clayton
IMVIRONWENT 2|
TONULIAN L
Project No:  359744.00 Date: 272502 RIN
Client: Harsch Investmenr Corporation BO MW_?—,-NO'
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive
Logged By:  D. Dastmalchi Drille: B&F Sheet 1 of 2
Drilling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"
Casing Installation Data: 5° 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 20° blank, 6 sand, 1°

Water Level

Time

'. m""?ﬁ‘ﬁwc‘

5 %“"““”“ "W %
%iﬁa - ;%E

6 hvd Wet

SP

10

11

12

13

14

15 Qray (2.5 YR SA) qln sand with inle elay

f 16

17

18

J9THecr 25
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Clayton

ENUIRONEST A,
CONSLLTANT S

Praject No.:  39744.00 Date: 272592 BORING NO.
Client: Harsch Invesiment Corporation MW.17
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive

Logged By:  D. Dastmalchi Driller  B&F Sheet 2 of 2

F'eld Lacation of Boring:

Ground Elevation:

Dritling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameterz 8"

Casing Installation Data: 3' 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 20 blank, 6° sand, 1"
bentonite, 18’ grout (2" casing)

‘Water Level

{_Gray (25 YR 5 silry sand_ very fine with fintfe clay_snffyr odor

22 sp

29

3

32

33

35
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Clayton

ENVIROINMENTS,
CONBLLTAN TS
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Project No.:  39744.00 Date: 2/25/92 BO

Client: Harsch Investment Corporation I:JIEESNO'
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive

Logged By: D, Dastmalchi Drille; B&F Sheet 1 of 2

Drilling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"

casing)

Casing Instatiation Data: 5' screen, 20° blank, 6' sand, 1’ bentonite, 18" grout (2"

‘Water Level

R R R
PR B

e

N
RS

rted moiss

SP

10

1

12

13

14

15

17

|_Grayish (25 YR §/0) sand with same silt

Grayish (2.5 YR SAV; sand sath Wile s1lt

3974Hboc 20
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENT AL

Ficld Location of Boring:
Ground Elevation:

21

SP

CONSULTANT S
Project No: 3974400 Date: 2/25/92 BORING NO.
Clienit: Harsch Investment Corporation M\r:fr-ls
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive
Logged By:  D. Dastmalchi Driller: B&F Sheet 20f2

Drilling Method: Hollow siem
Hole Diameter: 8"
Casing Insiallation Data: 5’ screen, 20° blank, 6’ sand, 1" bentonite. 18’ grout

T =25

CL

|_(Grayish green silty clay with titile sand

31
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35
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Clayton

ENVIRODNMESTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Field Location of Boring:

Ground Elevatlon:

oot

%,

poiOoy

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

SP

Profect No.:  39744.00 Date: 2725092 G NO.
Client: Harsch lnvestment Corporation BORL{\I:I,_E
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive

Logged By:  D. Dastmalchi Driller;  B&F Sheet 1 of 2

Drilling Method: Hollow stem

Hole Disgmeter: §"

Casing Instaliation Data: 5’ 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 20" blank, 6' sand, 1’
bentonite, 18" grout (2" casing)

Water Level - .-
Time

Date

R ”3&{5’”“% i
. BESCRIPTION
%@@ﬁ%ﬁ%&?ﬁfﬁfb@%ﬁ R w:%*&x?ﬁfh

3924 ihor 25




Clayton

ENVIRONMENT AL
CONELETANTS

Project No.:  39744.00 Date: 2/25/92 BORING NO.
Client: Harsch Investment Corporation MW-19
Location: Park & Shore Line Drive

Logped By:  D. Dastmaichi Driller: B&F Sheet 2 of 2

Drilling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"

Casing Instaliation Data: 5° 0.01 Schedule 40 PVC screen, 20° blank, 6’ sand, 1’
bentonite, 18 grout (2" casing)

Field Location of Boring:

Ground Elevation:
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Clayton

ENVIRCINMINTAT
CONAULTANT

Project No.:  39744.00 Date: 272622
Client: Harsh Invesiment Corporation BOR&&%NO'
Locatlon: Park & Shore Line Drive . -
Logged By: D Dastmalchi Drillez: B&F Sheet 1 of 2
Drilling Meibod: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"
Casing Instaliation Data: 2" casing, 5' screen (0.01 Schedule 40 PVC), 15" blank, 6
sand, 1’ bentonite, 18 grout '
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Project No.:
Client:
Location:
Logged By:

39744.00 Date: 2/26/92 BORING NO.
Harsch Investment Corporauon MW-20
Park & Shore Line Drive

D. Dastmalchi Driller: B&F Sheet 2 of 2

Drilling Method: Hollow stem
Hole Diameter: 8"
Casing Installation Data: 2" casing, 3' screen (0.01 Schedule 40 PVC), 15° blank, &

sand, 1" bentonite, 18" grout
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